137696

BOOK 197 PAGE 652

Brahania Co, Title

After Recording Mail To:

**PHILIP A. FOSTER** Attorney at Law 2011 St. Johns Blvd., Vancouver, WA 98661

5CR 23448

11: 29 | 24 Pli 100 QLawny

GAIN ILL ASON

## **DEED OF TRUST**

Grantor(s) (Borrower):

MR. STEVE ROSEN & no other person

**Grantee & Trustee:** 

PHILIP A. FOSTER P.S.

3. Grantee (Lender) & Beneficiary: **DICAL ENTERPRISES INC** 

**Abbreviated Legal Description:** 4.

S 1/2 S 1/2 NW 1/4 NE 1/4 S. 28, T2N, R 6 E Exhibit L

Additional Legal(s) on Page: 7

5. Assessor's Tax Parcel Id#: 0206800010400

6. Reference Nos. of Documents Released or Assigned: n/a

7. <u>Amount</u> \$ 30,000 mor.

8. **Interest Rate**  as set forth in Note per annum

9. **Effective Date:**  Estructiv 27, 2000

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made on the Effective Date above stated, between MR. STEVE ROSEN and & no other person, a single person, as GRANTOR, whose address is 14505 NE 43rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98682, PHILIP A. FOSTER P.S., as TRUSTEE, of 2011 St. Johns Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661, and DICAL ENTERPRISES INC, as BENEFICIARY, whose address is 8907 NE 132nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98682.

WITNESSETH: Grantor hereby bargains, sells and conveys to Trustee in Trust,

BOOK 197 PAGE 653

with power of sale, the following described real property in Skamania County, Washington:

(Legal Attached as Exhibit L)

which real property is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes, together with all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances now or hereafter thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining, and the rents, issues and profits thereof.

This Deed is for the purpose of securing performance of each agreement of Grantor herein contained, and payment of the sum of \$30,000.00, with interest of as set forth in Note per annum from the Effective Date set forth above (which rate may, at Beneficiary's election be increased to (as set forth in Note) upon any circumstance of default occurring until cure of such default has taken place), in accordance with the terms of a Promissory Note of even date herewith, payable to Beneficiary or order, and made by Grantor, and all renewals, modifications and extensions thereof, and also such further sums as may be advanced or loaned by Beneficiary to Grantor, or any of their successors or assigns, together with interest thereon at such rate as shall be agreed upon.

To protect the security of this Deed of Trust, Grantor covenants and agrees:

- 1. To keep the property in good condition and repair; to permit no waste thereof; to complete any building, structure or improvement being built or about to be built thereon; to restore promptly any building, structure or improvement thereon which may be damaged or destroyed; and to comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting the property.
- To not further encumber or mortgage the subject property or transfer, assign, sell, lease, or sublease the subject property without the written consent of the Beneficiaries.
- To pay before delinquent all lawful taxes and assessments upon the property; to keep the property free and clear of all other charges, liens or encumbrances impairing the security of this Deed of Trust.
- 4. To keep all buildings now or hereafter erected on the property described herein continuously insured against loss by fire or other hazards in an amount not less than the total debt secured by this Deed of Trust. All policies shall be held by the Beneficiary, and be in such companies as the Beneficiary may approve and have loss payable first to the Beneficiary, as its interest may appear, and then to the Grantor. The amount collected under any insurance policy may be applied upon any indebtedness hereby secured in such order as the Beneficiary shall determine. Such application by the Beneficiary shall not cause discontinuance of any proceedings to foreclose this Deed of Trust. In the event of foreclosure, all rights of the Grantor in insurance policies then in force shall pass to the purchaser at the foreclosure sale.

- 5. To defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee, and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of title search and attorney's fees in a reasonable amount, in any such action, foreclosure or proceeding, whether judicial or non judicial, and in any suit brought by Beneficiary to foreclose this Deed of Trust.
- 6. To pay all costs, fees and expenses in connection with this Deed of Trust, including the expenses of the Trustee incurred in enforcing the obligation secured hereby and Trustee's and attorney's fees actually incurred, as provided by statute and as required by this paragraph.
- 7. Should Grantor fail to pay when due any taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, liens, encumbrances or other charges against the property hereinabove described, Beneficiary may pay the same, and the amount so paid, with interest at the rate set forth in the Note secured hereby, shall be added to and become a part of the debt secured in this Deed of Trust.
- Grantor is not in violation of any law (including international treaty, convention, or compact, or any federal, state, or local compact, constitution, charter, statute, ordinance, administrative decision, rule, regulation, and like legislative or administrative action) or order (including any judgment, order, writ, injunction, decree, or like judicial decision of any court or governmental department, commission, board, bureau or agency). The consummation and performance of the transaction contemplated by this document will not result in a breach of any contract or the violation of any law or order applicable to the Grantor or the collateral. Grantor promises and agrees to promptly and fully comply with all laws and orders relating to the release, generation, transportation, storage, disposal, removal, reduction, and remediation of hazardous substances (including petroleum and natural gas products, polychlorinated biphenyls, and asbestos-containing materials) at, on, over, under, or in proximity to the real property, including without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, the National Environmental Policy Act, the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, and/or the Safe Water Drinking Act.

# IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT:

- 1. In the event any portion of the property is taken or damaged in an eminent domain proceeding, the entire amount of the award or such portion as may be necessary to fully satisfy the obligation secured hereby, shall be paid to Beneficiary to be applied to said obligation.
  - 2. By accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its due date,

Beneficiary does not waive its right to require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure to so pay.

- 3. The Trustee shall reconvey all or any part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust to the person entitled thereto, on written request of the Grantor and the Beneficiary, or upon satisfaction of the obligation secured and written request for reconveyance made by the Beneficiary or the person entitled thereto.
- 4. Upon default by Grantor in the payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in the performance of any agreement contained herein, all sums secured hereby shall immediately become due and payable at the option of the Beneficiary. In such event and upon written request of Beneficiary, Trustee shall sell the trust property, in accordance with the Deed of Trust Act of the Sate of Washington, at public auction to the highest bidder. Any person except Trustee may bid at Trustee's Sale. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale as follows: (1) to the expense of the sale, including reasonable Trustee's fee and attorney's fee; (2) to the obligation secured by this Deed of Trust; (3) the surplus, if any, shall be distributed to the persons entitled thereto.
- 5. Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser at the sale its Deed, without warranty, which shall convey to the purchaser the interest in the property which Grantor had or had the power to convey at the time of their execution of this Deed of Trust, and such as they may have acquired thereafter. Trustee's Deed shall recite the facts showing that the sale was conducted in compliance with all the requirements of law and this Deed of Trust, which recital shall be prima facie evidence of such compliance and conclusive evidence thereof in favor of bona fide purchaser and encumbrancer for value.
- 6. The power of sale conferred by this Deed of Trust and by the Deed of Trust Act of the State of Washington is not an exclusive remedy; Beneficiary may cause this Deed of Trust to be foreclosed as a mortgage.
- 7. In the event of the death, incapacity, disability or resignation of Trustee, Beneficiary may appoint in writing a Successor Trustee, and upon the recording of such appointment in the mortgage records of the County in which this Deed of Trust is recorded, the Successor Trustee shall be vested with all powers of the original Trustee. The Trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action or proceeding in which Grantor, Trustee or Beneficiary shall be a party unless such action or proceeding is brought by the Trustee.
- 8. Any notices to be given to Grantor by Beneficiary hereunder shall be sufficient if mailed postage prepaid, to the address of the property above described; or to such other address as Grantor has requested in writing to the Beneficiary, that such notices be sent. Any time period provided in the giving of any notice hereunder, shall commence upon the date such notice is deposited in the mail.
  - 9. This Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of, and is binding not

only on the parties hereto, but on their heirs, devisees, legatees, administrators, executors, and assigns. The term Beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner of the Note secured hereby, whether or not named as Beneficiary herein. Grantor authorizes beneficiary to complete the summary information on the first page of this document that may be required for recording, if the information is not known or is incomplete at the time of execution hereof.

If the title to the Property or any portion thereof is conveyed to any person, the Beneficiary may, at its option, following any required notice, declare the entire remaining balance of the secured sum owing and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon immediately due and payable, effective as of the date of the transfer. For the purposes of this document, a "conveyance" of the "Grantor's title" shall include a transfer by real estate contract, vendee's assignment, deed (of any form), forfeiture, foreclosure, sheriff's sale, trustee's sale, deed in lieu of any such involuntary sale, lease with purchase option or for a term in excess of two (2) years (including extension options), and, if the Grantor is a corporation or partnership, a voluntary of involuntary transfer of any share or partnership or corporate interest which results in a change of fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting control of such entity (from the composition thereof as of the date of this Contract). A "conveyance" of the "Grantor's title" shall not include (i) a lease of other transfer of possession of the Property for two (2) years or less without options to purchase the Property or any interest therein; (ii) a transfer to the Grantor's spouse or children; (iii) a transfer by devise, descent, or operation of law resulting from the death of any person comprising the Grantor; (iv) a transfer into an inter vivos trust in which the Grantor is and remains a beneficiary and which does not relate to a transfer of rights of occupancy in the Property; or (v) a transfer resulting from a decree of dissolution of marriage, legal separation agreement, or property settlement agreement in which a spouse of any person comprising the Grantor retains or acquires the Property. No transfer of the Property or any portion thereof shall release the transferring person from liability on this Contract unless such release is expressly acknowledged and agreed to by the Beneficiary in writing.

document assigns the rents accruing from the above-described property, pursuant to this document assigns the rents accruing from the above-described property, pursuant to any lease of such property, to Beneficiary. This assignment is made for the purpose of paying any amount in default pursuant to this Deed of Trust (and/or the associated Note), including interest, principal, taxes, assessments, insurance, and for the further purpose of keeping the premises in good repair and condition. Grantor authorizes Beneficiary, through Beneficiary's agents or attorneys, to collect the rents in the name of Grantor or otherwise, as Beneficiary deems best, and further authorizes Beneficiary to bring suit for recovery of the rents, and to commence proceedings to evict any of the tenants on the premises for nonpayment of the rents or pursue any other legal remedies that Beneficiary deems proper. After the rents are applied as set forth above, the residue, if any, after payment of costs of collection, shall after 60 days from receipt of same be then credited to Grantor's account by Beneficiary, if all defaults have by such time been cured. This assignment is made without prejudice to Beneficiary's rights, pursuant to this Deed of

## BOOK 197 PAGE 657

Trust, to commence proceedings for foreclosure (either judicial, non-judicial, or otherwise).

12. This Deed of Trust secures the obligations of the Grantor to the Beneficiary under an AGREEMENT FOR TRANSFER OF A FRANCHISE CONTRACT AND THE SALE OF CERTAIN ASSETS, EQUIPMENT AND INVENTORY, and under a Note, executed concurrently with execution of this Deed of Trust.

Dated this 4 day of March, 2000.

MR. STEVE ROSEN 14505 NE 43rd Street Vancouver, WA 98682

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of Skamania

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that MR. STEVE ROSEN and & no other person, a single person, is the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: March 27, 2000.

NOTARY PUBLICATION Residing at Vancouver.

A. FOSTO My Appointment Expires: 1/502

PHILIPA FOSTER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAMARY 15

#### EXHIBIT "A"

The South Half of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the North Half of the North Half of the Southwest Quarter of the North East Quarter all in Section 28, Township 2 North, Range 2 North, Range 6 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania, State of Washington.

Excepting therefrom the following:

()

- That portion Conveyed to Myron Schwartz by instrument recorded in Book 78, Page 477.
- That portion Conveyed to Marilyn Wight by instrument recorded in Book 80, Page 434.
- That portion Conveyed to Melvin Price etax by instrument recorded in book 78, Page 476 and Page 479.

-7

.

-

1)

H

POOK 197 PAGE 659

Consented to this 24 day of March, 2000 (with respect to any community property interest of the undersigned in property of MR. STEVE ROSEN).

Janice L. Ralston

(spouse of MR.

STEVE ROSEN) 14505 NE 43rd Street Vancouver, WA 98682

STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of Skamania

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jone Lelsho and & no other person, is the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: March 2Y, 2000.

STATE OF WASHINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC -D C Residing at Vancouver. My Appointment Expires: ///sida